CITY OF Date of Action: 3. 23, /5
W A S I L L A Approved zg | Denied ]

- ALASKA- v Ao

CiTY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM

AM No. 15-13: Contract Amendment to Hattenburg, Dilley and Linnell in the amount of
$99,315 for Engineering Services for Turn Lanes and Mack Drive Extension North as part
of the South Mack Drive (Clapp Street) Extension Project.

Originator: ~ Public Works Director
Date: March 11, 2015 Agenda of: March 23, 2015

Route to: | Department Head Sign‘;t‘zre\ Date,

X Public Works Director /@#—7\ 7/ Il/ 5

X Finance Director L,i / M B/u s T
X Deputy Administrator /W sl i / /f_ 1
X City Clerk (A4 A 3025

7

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle: %ﬂb/f
_—

Fiscal Impact: Xyes $99.315 Funds Available: X yes

Account name/number: S. Mack Drive-State/160-4320-432-45-65
Attachments: Project Map and HDL Fee Proposal (10 pages)

Summary Statement: This is a continuation of the engineering contract awarded to Hattenburg,
Dilley and Linnell in 2009 through Request for Proposal No. 0704-0-2008/AG. The S. Mack
Drive-Clapp Street Extension project has additional funding from the Borough to extend Mack
Drive north from Knik-Goose Bay Road approximately 1,200 feet and tie-into the Mack-Clapp
project. In addition, the Borough has funding to construct turn lanes at the Menard Center to
make for safer access into and out of the facility. Engineering needs to be completed for this
additional work. The City has grant funding available for the engineering and this action
memorandum is proposed to authorize this phase of the project.

Staff Recommendation: Adopt AM No. 15-13.

City of Wasilla AM No. 15-13 Page 1 of 1



v 40 _ —
20 19 A
sga | |
| |
9 08 »e cca| 020 1o £ 8 0|
N et AL
N ~
A ™
ww>_‘,in_ RN Sunsix3 Ou #um::OU Em— J
— 9 |
R
. I
—_———— Y __ 9 v " oty ZLy uy 88 T 58

YMON ;_o_mmwpxm ,v_um_z ,

~ (z165)
rd -

~—

|
_
_
_
|
_
_
|

/’ e o S
\ g&&_s ————
/ NITLD o 11007 2 G0V Lo
// \ B VITISVA MIN
: \\ o o .
; - R T H 11 | | - L ipad -
z-1 » _0 S _-\II— ||||| ,.rvd._ I‘Illllll

\

saueq uiny

I ON aagv
LY0dYUIV VTTISVAL MAN |
) : i

i : W
- 493uU3) pieusyy

YNINg
L) : <
-vov (1) (68qt)

/H \ i (z165)

¢ aav Lyoddylv VTIISVA MIAN

+0
: 6 SS /

i
!

dYIN 1D3r04d




CIVIL
ENGINEERING

GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEERING

TRANSPORTATION
ENGINEERING

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

PLANNING

SURVEYING

CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION

MATERIAL
TESTING

m HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL
Engineering Consultants

February 13, 2015 File No. 09-006

Archie Giddings, Public Works Director
City of Wasilla

290 East Herning Avenue

Wasilla, AK 99654-7091

Re: Proposal for Amendment 7 - Professional Services for Turn Lanes & Mack Drive
Extension North
City of Wasilla - S. Mack Drive (Clapp Street) Extension

Dear Mr. Giddings:

Hattenburg Dilley & Linnell (HDL) is pleased to present this fee proposal for additional
professional services on the South Mack Drive (Clapp Street) project. To date, HDL has
provided the City of Wasilla (Wasilla) with final design of the -Mack Drive Extension/Clapp
Street Upgrade project. We are currently providing construction administration services for
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough's (MSB) construction contract.

Recently, Wasilla and MSB discussed adding two additional elements to the project. This
fee proposal is for professional services for the additional project scope:

o A center-left-turn lane into the northern entrance of the Menard Sports Center and a
center left-turn lane at the intersection of the southern entrance to the Center and
Aviation Avenue; and

¢ A northern extension of Mack Drive from the existing end near Mill Site Drive to the
proposed Clapp Street.

HDL proposes to provide Wasilla with surveying, environmental review and permitting,
design, a geotechnical investigation, and ROW acquisition services.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

HDL will provide professional services using the scope of services in our current contract
with the following additional details and clarifications:

Task 1: Environmental Review and Permitting

The proposed turn lanes on Clapp Street project would not impact any protected
environmental resources and would not require any permits or approvals prior to
construction. The project would be constructed within the disturbed footprint of the existing
roadway. However, for the Mack Drive Extension North, HDL proposes to complete the
following:

Phone: 907.564.2120 « Fax: 807.564.2122
Phone: 907.746.5230 + Fax: 907.746.5231

99503
99645

3335 Arctic Boulevard Suite 100
202 W. Elmwood Avenue Suite 1

* Anchorage Alaska
* Palmer Alaska



RE: Professional Services for Turn Lanes & Mack Drive Extension North
February 13, 2015
Page 2 of 3

» State Projects Environmental Checklist. HDL will prepare a State Projects
Environmental Checklist to identify any permits and clearances necessary for
construction and document due diligence.

o Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination and Permitting. The Mack Drive Extension
North includes crossing of wetlands. HDL will consult with US Army Corps of
Engineers (USACE) to request a jurisdictional determination (JD). If required, HDL
will prepare and submit a Pre-Construction Notification to USACE requesting
verification of permit coverage under a Nationwide Permit.

o Office of History and Archaeology Consultation. HDL will consult with the Alaska
Office of History and Archaeology under the Alaska Historic Preservation Act,
requesting OHA concur with a finding that no significant cultural resources affected
by the project, and that the project may proceed without conducting an additional
cultural resources survey.

Task 2: Surveying Services

HDL will expand our design survey in front of the Sports Center to include the west side of
the roadway. For the Mack Extension North, we will expand our control network and
perform a design survey at the north end of the existing roadway. We will utilize MSB
LiDAR data for topographic information along the new roadway alignment. Under this task,
we will also prepare easement graphics and provide support for easement acquisition.

Task 3: Traffic & Safety Analysis

We do not anticipate any additional effort for this task.

Task 4: Preliminary Engineering Report
We do not anticipate any additional effort for this task.

Task 5: Public Involvement

We do not anticipate any additional effort for this task.

Task 6: Utilities

We will coordinate with the utility companies to identify any necessary relocations. If any
are required, we will amend the existing utility relocation agreements as necessary. We
anticipate this work can be accomplished without any additional budget.

Task 7: Geotechnical Investigation

HDL will perform a geotechnical evaluation along the proposed alignment that will consist of
a reconnaissance and advancing one (1) geotechnical boring or test pit to a depth of 15 feet.
Following the site evaluation, laboratory samples will be tested in our accredited soils
laboratory and a geotechnical memo will be provided summarizing the results, conclusions,
and geotechnical recommendations for the project.

m: HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL
y ¢ Engineering Consullants



RE: Professional Services for Turn Lanes & Mack Drive Extension North

February 13, 2015

Page 3 of 3

Task 8: Plans, Specifications & Estimate

HDL will prepare plans to be added to the existing construction contract by change order.
We will modify specification sections as necessary and prepare a bid schedule.

Task 9: Construction Assistance

Additional construction assistance budget may be necessary to accommodate changes in
the performance period, work schedule, and testing quantities. If necessary, we will submit
a budget amendment request once the changes are known.

Task 10: Right of Way Acquisition

We anticipate up to three easements will be required for the Mack Drive Extension North.
HDL will prepare easement documents and graphics and contact the landowners with offers
to purchase the easements on behalf of Wasilla. We will review and update the previously
determined values for two of the properties and determine a value for the third property.
Based on our previous experience, we anticipate two of the owners will be willing sellers;
however we have no experience with the third owner. We have prepared our estimate
assuming negotiations will be minimal.

FEE PROPOSAL

Our estimated fee for the additional services included in this amendment request is
$99,315.00 as shown on the attached fee proposal worksheet. This work will be performed
on the same terms as our current contract.

We look forward to continuing our work with the City on this project. If you have any
questions, you can contact me at 746-5230.

Sincerely,

HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL, LLC

Ky

David Lundin, P.E.
Project Manager

Attach: Amendment 7 Fee Proposal Worksheet (6 pages)

H:\jobs\09-006 Wasilla Mack Drive Extension (COW)\00-Contract\Amend 7\09-006 Amend 7 proposal Itr 1-13-15.docx
i_m HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL
Engineering Consultants




FIRM: Hattenburg Dilley & Linnell

PROJECT TITLE:

South Mack Extension
Amend. 7 Add'l Services - Tum Lanes & Mack Dr Extension North

DATE:

2/12/12015

........................

PRICE PLUS

ARTICLE| TASK | (orFR) cost | EXPENSES | TOTAL COST |, croisumion|  PRICE CON?I;IB\;:TS SuBS
87 1 | s13980 $0 $0 $13,980 $13,980 $0 $13,980
Bis | 2 | s19510 $0 $0 $19,510 $19,510 $0 $19,510
89 3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BlO | 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
B11 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
B12 | $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
B3 | 7 $5,620 $0 $385 $6,005 $6,005 $3,410 $9,415
B4 | 8 | 345,600 $0 $0 $45,680 $45,600 $0 $45,690
Bis | o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bs | 10 | sas20 $0 $0 $8,520 $8,520 $2,200 $10,720

:|*Subcontractors for negotiated professional or technical services, products, etc. (Commodity items available to the general public at
market prices, equipment use, and unit priced items are generally included in estimate as expenses.)

ESTIMATED LABOR INDIRECT FIRM'S TOTAL *SUB- PRICE PLUS
TOTALS {or FP) COST EXPENSES | TOTAL COST FEE PRICE CONTRACTS suBS
FOR FIRM: $93,320 $0 $385 $93,705 $0 $93,705 $5,610 $99,315
S Mack Amd 7 v4 estimate.sum (10/86) DOT/PF, Tasks Estimate Summary 2/13/2015 11:55 AM



COST ESTIMATE PER TASK

FIRM: Hattenburg Dilley & Linnell

PROJECT TITLE: Amend. 7 Add'| Services - Turn Lanas & Mack Dr Extenston North

TASK NO: 1 TASK DESCRIPTION: Environmental Services l DATE: 2/12/2015
GROUP: METHOD OF PAYMENT: FP L] rrPEUJ TEE 1 cPFF LI I PREPARED BY: David Lundin
suB- LABOR HOURS PER JOB CLASSIFICATION
TASK NO. SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION Principal/ | CivilEng | Environ. Environ. GIS Drafter Clerical
Proj Mgr Manager | Speclalist | Speclalist
7. |General Mgmt & Coordination 2 4 4 4 1
1
7.2 |Environmental Analysis Site Visit
7.2.1_|- Wetland Delineation 2 10 4
7.2.2 _|- Fish Habitat
7.2.3 |- Vegetation/Habitat
7.2.4_ |- Hazardous Waste
7.2.5 |- Cultural Resources 4 8 4
7.2.6 |- Threatened and Endangered
[ 40 10 2
4 4 24 8
TOTAL LABOR HOURS 2 8 20 86 4 22 3 [1] 0 [i] [1]
" LABO ) —$165.00 | 511500} _ S150.00 | $85.00 $85.00 $85.00] _ $70.00 $85.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
LABOR COSTS ($) $330.00| $920.00| $3.000.00]| $7.310.00| $340.00] $1.870.00] $210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EXPENSES COMMENTS: Assumes no public or agency scoping, no ;
Sue- ITEM(S QUANTITY development of mitigation/MOU for impacts to historic 3
(S) J
TASK NO properties, no floodplain development permit, one COW 3
review of all project documentation. Assumes no field-based |
wetland delineation is required and no cultural resource ]
survey is required. Assumes project will qualify for Section |
404 NWP and no individual wetland permit is required. 3
$0.00 JFIRM'S TOTAL COST OF LABOR !or Fixed Price): $13.980
Markup at 10% $0.00 |/F CPFF, TOTAL INDIRECT COST @ 0.60% 30
¢ BB BB AR AR | TOTAL EXPENSES: $0 |[FIRM'S TOTAL EXPENSES $0
SUB-CONTRACTORS: Firm Initials and Price Per Task FIRM'S TOTAL COST (no Subcontracts or Fes) $13,980
FIRM:| Subtotal | 10% Markup)
AMOUNT:| $0 $0 [TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR PRICES: L $0

is CPFF;

, Labor Rates shall be total rates (i.e. base pay + benefits + overhead + profit.)

* Labor Rates shall be direct labor (base pay) only if Method of Pay

S Mack Amd 7 v4 Task1

(10/36) DOT/PF, Task Estimate Sheets

211372015 11:57 AM



COST ESTIMATE PER TASK

~ PROJECT TITLE:  Amend. 7 Add Services - Tum Lanes & Mack Or Extension North

FIRM: Hattenburg Dilley & Linnell
TASK NO: 2 | TASK DESCRIPTION: Surveying Services | DATE:  2/122015
GROUP: IMETHOD OF PAYMENT: P L] rFPPEL] T&E W cPFF J PREPARED BY:  David Lundin
SUB- LABOR HOURS PER JOB CLASSIFICATION
TASK NO. SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION Principalf Survey Survey Survey |3-Man Crew|2-Man Crew|2-Man Crew| Clerical
ProjMgr | Manager { TechXIV | Tech.IX oT
neral vigl tnaton 4
Surveying for Preliminary Design
reh 2 )
Hornizontal Control 4
ji 4
Monument Ties
B8.10_ [Topographic Design Survey 4 4 24
Ba.10 'opographic Drawing 4 16
13, t of Way Easement Extibits/Legal
B8.13.4 |ROW Acquisition Support 4 8 8
Deliverables 2 4 3
GTAL LABOR HOURS 8 22 56 0 0 a8 [} 0 0 0 (i)
LABO S (SHR $16500 314000 $100.00|  $7500 | 323000 320500 3$21500|  $7000]  $0.00|  $0.00)  30.00
LABOR COSTS ($) $990.00 | $3,080.00 ] $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $9.840.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EXPENSES COMMENTS: Assumes survey will be performed in winter
. Ass?(at;o TEM(S) QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE L‘:l"gé- 2015. Cost does not include platting. Design survey for
- turn lanes; design survey existing north end of Mack only
:gm {use LIDAR for base map for new road alignment).
.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 [FIRM'S TOTAL COST OF LABOR (or Fixed Price): $19,510
Markup at 10% $0.00 |/F CPFF, TOTAL INDIRECT COST @ 0.00%, $0
RERRRRH TOTAL EXPENSES: $0 JFIRM'S TOTAL EXPENSES $0
SUB-CONTRACTORS: Firm Initials and Price Per Task JFIRM'S TOTAL COST (no Sub ts or Fee) $19,510
FIRM:| Subtotal |10% Markup}
AMOUNT: $0 $0 JTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR PRICES: I $0

, Labor Rates shall be total rates (i.e. base pay + benefits + overhead + profit.)

* Labor Rates shall be direct labor (base pay) only if Method of Pay

S Mack Amd 7 v4 Task2

t is CPFF; oth

(10/96) DOT/PF, Task Estimate Sheets 21132015 11:55 AM



COST ESTIMATE PER TASK

FIRM: Hattenburg mey & Linnell

PROJECT TITLE: Amend. 7 Add'l Services - Tum Lanes & Mack Dr Extension North

TASK NO: 7 TASK DESCRIPTION: Geotechnical Investigation DATE: 2/12/2015
GROUP: METHOD OF PAYMENT: FP L] FPPEL] T&E W CPFF UJ PREPARED BY: David Lundin
SuB- LABOR HOURS PER JOB CLASSIFICATION
TASK NO. SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION Principal | Principal/ | Geotech Project Lab Tech. Drafter Clerical
Geotech Proj Mgr | Engineer | Geologlst
I B13.2__|Coordination and management 2
B13.2 |§ite wgts 4
il eotech fieldwork 8
|~ B13.2_|Laboratory test 4
B13.3__|Engineering Analysis and Draft Report 4 16 F
B13. inal Report 2 8 1
TOTAL LABOR HOURS 0 2 10 32 4 3 [(] [} [}] 0 0
* LABOR RATES ($/HR) $170.00 ] $165.00 $145.00 |__ $100.00 $55.00 $100.00 $70.00
JLABOR COSTS ($) $0.00 $330.00 | $1.450.00 | $3,200.00 $340.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
<0B EXPENSES TOTAL COMMENTS: Assumes one additional boring on Mack at
TASK NO. ITEM(S) QUANTITY UNITPRICE|  poie north end of the existing road.
13.1  |Field S 1 $200.00 $200.00
13.1 | Truck Rental $75.00 $150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 JFIRM'S TOTAL COST OF LABOR (or Fixed Price): $5,620
Markup at 10% $35.00 |IF CPFF, TOTAL INDIRECT COST @ 0.00% $0
1 TOTAL EXPENSES: $385 [FIRM'S TOTAL EXPENSES $385
SUB-CONTRACTORS: Firm Initials and Price Per Task FIRM'S TOTAL COSY (no Sub. or Fee) $6,005
FIRM: | Geotek Alaska Subtotal |10% Markup)
AMOUNT:| |$3.100 $3,100 $310 [TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR PRICES: | $3,410

* Labor Rates shall be direct labor (base pay) only if Method of Payment is CPFF; otherwise, Labor Rates shall be total rates (i.e. base pay + benefits + overhead + profit)

S Mack Amd 7 v4 Task?

(10/96) DOT/PF, Task Estimate Sheets 2/13/2015 11:55 AM



COST ESTIMATE PER TASK

FIRM: Hattenburg Dilley & Linnell PROJECT TITLE: Amend. 7 Add'l Services - Tum Lanes & Mack D Extension North
TASK NO: 8 | TASK DESCRIPTION: Plans, Specifications, and Estimate IDA‘I‘E: 2/112/2015
GROUP: |METHOD OF PAYMENT: FP L1 FPPEL} T&E CPFF L] PREPARED BY: David Lundin
SuB- LABOR HOURS PER JOB CLASSIFICATION
TASK NO. SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION Princlpal/ Civll Engr Asst Drafter Clerlcal Sheets
ProjMgr | Engineer
[~ B14.1_|General Mgmi & Goordination 16 [
B14. QA ersight 8
gt #'ﬂm‘& Z
316 itle/ n ut
[ B4, urvey Control
B14.1_|Typical Sections 4
[ _B14.1 _[Estimate of Quantities p 4
B14.1 _|Summary Sheels 2 4
| 814.1 |Detall Sheets F 2
B141 ion and Sediment Control
B14. n an e - Roadwa! 16 32 32 4
B14. 2 8 8 1
B814. 12
B14. none required
B14. | 4 4 1
B14. none required
B14. 8
_B14. r z ]
| B14. 4 4 12 12
B2 2 P )
4. 16 16
[ B13. 16 18
T R 30 72 184 164 3 0 0 0 (] 0 25
* LABOR RATES R) $165.00 $115.00 $85.00 $100.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
LABOR COSTS ($) $4,950 $8,280 $15,640 $16,400 $420 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 _
EXPENSES s COMMENTS: Assumes 1) ROW illumination and
Ass‘:(at;o ITEM(S) QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE ;%I:é signalization are not included. 2) Plans will be added to
LL - Mack Drive Extension as a change order. 3) bidding and
$0.00 ¥ construction services are not included.
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 ,
$0.00 |FIRM'S TOTAL COST OF LABOR !or Fixed Price): $45,690
Markup at 10% $0.00 ' INDIRECT COST @ 0.00% $0
TOTAL EXPENSES: $0 |FIRM'S TOTAL EXPENSES $0
FIRM'S TOTAL COST (o Subcontracts or Fee) $45,690
H Subtotal |$0% Markup|
AMOUNT:| $0 $0 JTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR PRICES: | $0
* Labor Rates shall be direct labor (base pay) only if Method of Pay t is CPFF; otherwise, Labor Rates shall be total rates (i.e. base pay + benefits + overhead + profit)

§ Mack Amd 7 v4 Task8 (10/96) DOT/PF, Task Estimate Sheets 2/13/2015 11:55 AM




COST ESTIMATE PER TASK

— — ————————————————— - o
F(RM: Hattenburg Difley & Linnell | PROJECT TITLE:  Amend. 7 Add'l Services - Tum Lanes & Mack Dr Extenslon North
TASK NO: 10 TASK BESCRIPTION: Right of Way Acquisition DATE: 2/12/2015
GROUP: METHOD CF PAYMENT: FP L FPPEL] T8E [ CPFF LJ PREPARED BY: David Lundin
SuB- _ LABOR HOURS PER JOB CLASSIFICATION
TASK NO. SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION Principalf Civil Engr Asst Drafter Clerical ROW ROW Asst
Proj Mgr | Englneer Manager
General ﬂgmt T Coordmaton 8
B16__|Design
Cost Estimates
B16.8.5 [Negotiations 32 16
B16.5.5_|Value Estimates 4
[TOTAL LABOR HOURS ] 0 0 0 0 36 16 [] 0 0 0
* LABOR RATES ($/HR) 316500 $130.00| 38500 $100.00(  $70.00] $160.00 $90.00
LABOR COSTS ($) $1,320 $0 $0 30 $0 $5.760 $1,440 $0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENSES
COMMENTS: Assumes 3 easements for parcels from
TA‘?:(B r;o QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE :‘;}:é' willing sellers. Assumes valuation for one parcel only. No
J extended negotiation or condemnation.
Reproductions, misc. $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 - -
$0.00 JFIRM'S TOTAL COST OF LABOR (or Fixed Price): $8,520
Markup at 10% $0.00 |IF CPFF, TOTAL INDIRECT COST @ 0.00%) $0
:i:i]  TOTAL EXPENSES: $0 JFIRM'S TOTAL EXPENSES $0
SUB-CONTRACTORS: Flrm Inltials and Price Per Task JFIRM'S TOTAL COST (o Subcontracts or Fee) $8,520
FiRM:| Subtotal [10% Markup]
AMOUNT:|$2,000 $2,000 $200 JTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR PRICES: | $2,200
* Labor Rates shall be direct labor (base pay) only if Method of Payment is CPFF; otherwise, Labor Rates shall be total rates (i.e. base pay + benefits + overhead + profit.)

S Mack Amd 7 v4 Task10 (10/86) DOT/PF, Task Estimate Sheets 2/13/2015 11:55 AM



